## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

and Fairfield Railway and Light Company or the Waterville and Fairfield Railroad Company. Any street railroad whose lines as constructed or chartered would form connecting or continuous lines with the lines of the said Waterville and Fairfield Railway and Light Company as constructed or chartered, is hereby authorized to purchase or lease the property and franchises of the said Waterville and Fairfield Railway and Light Company, or to sell or lease its lines to the same, and the said Waterville and Fairfield Railway and Light Company is hereby authorized to purchase or lease the same.

Section 2. The location of the rails, posts, wires and fixtures of the Waterville and Fairfield Railway and Light Company as the successor of the Waterville and Fairfield Railroad Company in the streets, roads and ways of Waterville and Fairfield are hereby confirmed and made valid, and the same shall be hereafter held and enjoyed by the said Waterville and Fairfield Railway and Light Company, subject to the general laws of the state of Maine, without any limitation as to time.

Location of rails, posts, wires, etc., confirmed.

Approved March 16, 1909.

#### Chapter 192.

An Act to extend the charter of the Winter Harbor and Eastern Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Winter Harbor and Eastern Railway Company which were granted by chapter two hundred and fifty-nine of the special laws of one thousand nine hundred and seven, are hereby extended for two years from the approval of said act, and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Approved March 16, 1909.

#### Chapter 193.

An Act to authorize the Plantation of Portage Lake, to erect, maintain and control a wharf in Portage Lake, in the County of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The plantation of Portage Lake is hereby authorized to raise by taxation, such an amount of money as it may deem necesto maintain wharf
in Portage sary to erect, maintain and control a wharf, at the terminal of lake.

#### CHAP. 194

the highway road, on the southeastern side of Portage Lake, piers and wharf not to extend into a depth of more than four feet of water, at low water.

Approved March 16, 1909.

#### Chapter 194.

An Act to amend the charter of the Bangor Railway and Electric Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Bangor Railway and Electric Co. authorized to supply town of Orrington with water. Section I. The Bangor Railway and Electric Company is hereby authorized to convey to and supply the town of Orrington in the county of Penobscot and the inhabitants thereof with water for domestic, sanitary and municipal purposes, including the extinguishment of fires, with all the rights, powers and privileges and subject to all the duties, restrictions and liabilities contained in the charter of said company, and acts additional thereto and amendatory thereof.

May lay mains and pipes in, along and across highways, etc. Section 2. For the purposes aforesaid said company is authorized to lay, construct and maintain its mains and pipes under, in, through, along and across the highways, ways, streets and bridges in said town upon such reasonable conditions as the selectmen of said town may impose.

May make contracts for supplying water. Section 3. Said company is authorized to make all necessary contracts with said town or with other corporations in said town and with the inhabitants therein for a supply of water for any of the purposes named in section one of this act. The town of Orrington is authorized to make contracts with said company for a supply of water for fire and other municipal purposes upon such terms as may be agreed upon by said town and said company.

Approved March 16, 1909.

#### Chapter 195.

An Act to regulate fishing in Molridgewock Poud and Stream, also the inlet to said Molridgewock Poud, Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Fishing in Molridgewock pond and steam regulated. Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in Molridgewock pond or stream, so called, in Upton, except in the ordinary way of angling with artificial flies or fly fishing. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in the inlet of said Molridgewock pond.